

GRANTED

No. 99-6615

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MICHAEL WAYNE WILLIAMS,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN TAYLOR, WARDEN,

Respondent.

—◆—
On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit
—◆—

MOTION AND BRIEF OF VIRGINIA COLLEGE OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE ATTORNEYS AND
VIRGINIA TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
—◆—

MATTHEW P. GEARY, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
GOODWIN, SUTTON, DUVAL
& GEARY, P.L.C.
Suite 350
1001 East Broad Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 643-0374
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**MOTION OF VIRGINIA COLLEGE OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE ATTORNEYS AND
VIRGINIA TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
Table Summary Of Virginia Habeas Corpus Proceedings For Death-Sentenced Inmates After July 1, 1995	5
ARGUMENT	5
THE VIRGINIA STATE HABEAS CORPUS SCHEME FOR DEATH-SENTENCED INMATES DOES NOT PROVIDE REASONABLE AND NECESSARY OPPORTUNITIES FOR THE DEVELOPMENT AND PRESENTATION OF FACTUAL SUPPORT FOR FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS.....	5
A. Under The Present State Habeas Corpus Scheme The Virginia Supreme Court Has Summarily Denied The Petition For Writ Of Habeas Corpus Of Every Death-Sentenced Inmate Which Has Been Presented To The Court.....	7
B. Under The Present State Habeas Corpus Scheme The Virginia Supreme Court Has Never Granted An Evidentiary Hearing To Any Death-Sentenced Inmate	8
C. Under The Present State Habeas Corpus Scheme The Virginia Supreme Court Has Never Granted Expert Or Investigative Assistance Of Any Kind To Any Death-Sentenced Inmate	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. Under The Present State Habeas Corpus Scheme The Virginia Supreme Court Has Never Granted Discovery Of Any Kind To Any Death-Sentenced Inmate	11
E. The Fourth Circuit Mistakenly Presumes That The Virginia Supreme Court And Virginia Gen- eral Assembly Are Willing, Or Should Be Will- ing, To Pay Appointed State Habeas Counsel To Conduct Unreasonably Broad Investigations....	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Mickens v. Greene</i> , No. 3:98cv102 (E.D. Va. Nov. 5, 1999).....	13
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1936 (1999)	12, 13
STATE CASES	
<i>Barnabei v. Director</i> , No. 971459 (Va. 1997).....	7, 9, 11
<i>Beck v. Director</i> , No. 980330 (Va. 1999).....	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Burket v. Director</i> , No. 951590 (Va. 1996).....	7, 9, 11
<i>Cardwell v. Commonwealth</i> , 450 S.E.2d 146 (Va. 1994).....	10
<i>Cardwell v. Director</i> , No. 951593 (Va. 1996).....	7, 9, 11
<i>Chandler v. Warden</i> , No. 952348 (Va. 1996)	7
<i>Chichester v. Warden</i> , No. 951591 (Va. 1996).....	7, 9, 11
<i>Clagett v. Director</i> , No. 970783 (Va. 1997)	7, 9, 11
<i>Dubois v. Warden</i> , No. 952029 (Va. 1996).....	7
<i>Fitzgerald v. Angelone</i> , No. 961017 (Va. 1996).....	7, 9
<i>Fry v. Angelone</i> , No. 961085 (Va. 1996).....	7, 9
<i>Goins v. Warden</i> , No. 962477 (Va. 1997).....	7, 9
<i>Graham v. Director</i> , No. 960868 (Va. 1996).....	7, 9
<i>Jackson v. Warden</i> , No. 991477 (Va. 1999).....	7, 9, 11
<i>Jenkins v. Warden</i> , No. 960246 (Va. 1996).....	7, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Joseph v. Warden</i> , No. 952133 (Va. 1996).....	7, 9, 11
<i>King v. Warden</i> , No. 952099 (Va. 1996).....	7, 9, 11
<i>Mickens v. Warden</i> , No. 971669 (Va. 1997).....	7
<i>Ramdass v. Director</i> , No. 951594 (Va. 1996).....	7, 9, 11
<i>Roach v. Warden</i> , No. 962568 (Va. 1997).....	7
<i>Royal v. Warden</i> , No. 960620 (Va. 1996).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Sheppard v. Director</i> , No. 961086 (Va. 1996).....	8
<i>Stewart v. Angelone</i> , No. 952042 (Va. 1996).....	8, 9
<i>Swann v. Warden</i> , No. 951583 (Va. 1996).....	8
<i>Swisher v. Warden</i> , No. 992792 (Va.)	10
<i>Thomas v. Warden</i> , No. 960749 (Va. 1996)	8
<i>Walton v. Warden</i> , No. 990305 (Va. 1999).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Weeks v. Warden</i> , No. 952145 (Va. 1996).....	8
<i>Marlon Williams v. Angelone</i> , No. 970491 (Va. 1997).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Michael Williams v. Warden</i> , No. 951589 (Va. 1996).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Terry Williams v. Warden</i> , No. 960534 (Va. 1997).....	8
<i>Wilson v. Netherland</i> , No. 952118 (Va. 1996).....	8, 9
<i>Wright v. Warden</i> , No. 951592 (Va. 1996).....	8, 9
STATE STATUTES AND COURT RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Va. Code § 8.01-654.....	6
Va. Code § 8.01-654.1	6
Va. Code § 19.2-163.7	6
Va. Code § 53.1-232.1	6
Va. S. Ct. R. 4:1(b)(5)	11
Va. S. Ct. R. 5:7A.....	6, 7
